## LOCAL LAW NO. 10 - 2014

A LOCAL LAW AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OUT OF THE 2014 COUNTY BUDGET FOR THE RELOCATION OF THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER UP TO A MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$2,000

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Findings/Purpose: Onondaga County has conducted an active recruiting process to fill the position of Health Commissioner. However, prior searches to fill this position have revealed that qualified candidates were not always available locally. It is necessary to pay for the successful candidate's actual and reasonable relocation expenses in order to attract such candidate to Onondaga County. Therefore, this Legislature deems it appropriate to approve payment for the reasonable, actual, and necessary relocation expenses for the Health Commissioner position.

Section 2. This Legislature does hereby authorize payment up to a maximum amount of \$2,000 from the Onondaga County Budget for 2014 to pay for the reasonable, actual, and necessary relocation expenses for the position of Health Commissioner; provided, however, that the newly-hired Health Commissioner agrees to repay the relocation expenses if such person vacates that position within a period of one year from the date of hire.

Section 3. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

LL - Health Comm - Relocation.docx KMB kam

SEP 0 2 2014

14 AUG -8 AM 10: 34

RECEIVED ONONDAGA COUNTY COUNTY TEGISLATURE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE

2nd DAY OF September, 20 14.

Deboral L. Materio

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK